Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 95

CUSTODY AND CONTROL OF CH. 980, STATS., PATIENTS

Subchapter| — General Provisions DHS 95.05 Pursuing and capturing escapees.

DHS 95.01  Authority and purpose. DHS 95.06 Use of force.

DHS 95.02  Applicability. DHS 95.07 Documentation.

DHS 95.03  Definitions. DHS 95.08 Training.

Subchapter Il — Use of Foce Subchapter Ill — Other Custody and Control Issues
DHS 95.04  Preventing escapes. DHS 95.10 Escorted leaves for chapter 980 patients.

Note: Chapter HFS 95 was enumbered to chapter DHS 95 under s. 13.92 (4) (7) “Emergency’means an immediate threat to the safety of
(b) 1., Stats., and corections made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister the public stafor patients of the facilityAn emegency includes
November2008 No. 635 ) [ S ’

butis not limited to any of the following:

(a) A utility malfunction.
(b) A fire.

DHS 95.01 Authority and purpose. Pursuant to the  (C) A bomb threat or an explosion.
authority vested inthe department by s46.055 46.058 (2m) (d) Anatural disaster
51.61 (9), 227.11 (2), 980.04 (1) 980.06 980.065 (2)and  (e) A civil disturbance.
980.067 Stats., thelepartment adopts this chapter to do all of the (f) A patients escape.

following: _ ~ (8) “Facility” means the secure mental health facility estab
(1) Define the use of “necessary and appropriate force” iflshedunder s46.055 Stats., the consin resource center estab
relationto preventing escapes and pursuing and capturing perspsisedunder s46.056 Stats., or angecure mental health unit or
detaineaat or committed to &acility, center or unit under cB80,  facility provided by the department of corrections under s.
Stats.,who have escaped and to establish security standard980.065(2), Stats.
facilities housing such persons. Primary security objectives of the(g) “Force” means the exercise of strength or power to-over
departmentare to protect the public, stednd patients and to comeresistance or to compel another to act or to refrain from act
afford patients the opportunity to participate in treatment ar]ﬁg in a particular way

activitiesin a safe setting. Every employee of a facility is respon “ P i :
sible for the safe custody of patients, (10) “Greatbodily injury” means bodilynjury which creates

History: CR 01-045 et Renister J 2002 No. 588, 2-1-02.CR 0212 a high probability of iliness, death or serious permanent disfigure

istory: —045cr. Register January o. . 2-1-024 -12: ; B ;

am.Register March 2003 No. 568, 4-1-03. ment,or which causes a permanent or protracted loss or impair
mentof the function of any bodily member oigan or other seri

DHS 95.02 Applicability. This chapterapplies to the OUSbOd'“Iy |njury._ . . .
securemental health facility established under§.055 Stats., _ (11) “Incapacitating device” means any commercially
the Wisconsinresource center established undei6s056 Stats., Manufacturedchemical agent, ganic agent ormechanical
and any secure mental health unit or faciliyovided by the deviceapproved byhe department for the purpose of incapacitat
departmenbf corrections under 980.065 (2) Stats. Ing someone. )

History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 558, 2-1-02. (12) “Lessthan lethal force” means force which the user rea
sonablybelieves will notcreate a substantial risk of causing death

DHS 95.03 Definitions. (1) “Administrator” meanghe OF gréat bodily injury to another _
administratorof the division. (13) “Lethal force” means force which the user reasonably
(2) “Bodily injury” means physical injutyillness, or any believeswill create a substantial risk of causing death or great

impairmentof physical condition. bodily m:ury_to a:nother _ .
(3) “Department” means the department of health services (14) “Patient” means a person detained at or committed to a

4) “Di y h i d f  facilith facility under ch980, Stats.
per(sc))n’sdltrai(i:gt;c:lreemeamt e superintendent of a facilaythat (15) “Reasonablybelieves” means that the actor believes that

’ ) _ ) the use of force is necessary in a given situation and Iselobf
(5) “Disturbance”means a situation caused by a patient thaf regsonable under the circumstances.

disruptsthe normal functioning of the facilityncluding but not
limited to any of the following:

Subchapter| — General Provisions

(15m) “Relative” means a parergpn, daughtegrandparent,
greatgrandparentgrandchild, stepparent, brothesister first

(a) An assault on any person by 2 or more patients. cousin,nephewniece, uncle, or aunt. This relationship shall be
(b) The taking of a hostage by a patient. by blood, marriage, or adoption.
(c) Thedestruction of state property or the property of another (16) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department.
by 2 or more patients. (17) “Securitydirector” means the security director at a facil
(d) The refusal by 2 or more patients, acting in concert, te coff: O that persois’ designee.
ply with an order (18) “Strengthor power” means the use of physistiength
(e) Any word or acts by two or more patients which incite giloneor with any device or object, including but not limited to an
encourage other patients to do any of the above. incapacitatingdevice, firearm, or anyther mechanical, elec
— e . ... tronic or physical object.
. (6) Division” meanshe division of care and treatment facili History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 58%. 2-1-02;,CR 02-1.2:
tiesin the department. am. (11) and (13), cr(15m)Register March 2003 No. 56&ff. 4-1-03; renumber
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(12)and (13) under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., St&sgister March 200Blo. 567 correc- (b) Reporting discharged firearm. If a staf member dis
tion in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., StatRegister November2008 No. 635 chargesa firearm, stdfshall do all of the foIIowing:
Subchapter|l — Use of Force 1. The staf member who dischged the firearm shall ver
bally notify the staf membefs supervisor as soon as possible.
DHS 95.04 Preventing escapes. The directorshall 2. As soon as possible after the disgeanf the firearm, each
adoptwritten policies and procedures consistent with this chapsaff member present during the incident shall write and submit a
to prevent escapes. written report about the incident orfam approved by the direc
History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02. tor.

3. The security director shalivestigate the incident and sub
a report to the directofThe report shall state all facts relevant
the dischage of the firearm and shall include copiesatif

Bortswritten by staf members present during the incident and
the security directds opinion as to whether the disag@awagus
tified and occurred in accordance with facilitylicies and proce
duresand this chapteiThe director shall send to the administrator

DHS 95.06 Use of force. (1) FORCEOPTION CONTINUUM. the security directds report, along with the directsrconclusion
(a) Policies and procedures. The director shall adopt written poli regardingwhether the dischge was consistent with this chapter
cies and procedures that establish a systematic progression ofC) Death or injury caused by firearm. 1. If a person is injured
force based orthe perceived level of threat to guide ftathe use or killed by the dischaye of afirearm, the department shall con
of force in a disturbance or engency to prevent escapes or tovenea firearm review panel to investigate the incidefte panel
pursueand capturescapees. This progression include$ gtag  shall consist of 5 persons selected as follows:
ence,dialogue, empty—hand control, incapacitating devices, and a. Two members designated by the secretamg ofwhom
lethalforce. The policies and procedures shall be designed to hefialibe a member of the public and one of whom shall be amem
ensurethat force is only used wherecessary and that only theper of the department sfaf The departmergtaf member desig
amountof force that is necessary under the circumstanaese. natedby the secretary shall serve as chairperson.

(b) Lessthan lethal force. Staf may use less than lethal force  ,  Two members designated by the administrabme of

againstpatients only if the user reasonably believes that the usgf¥fom shall be a member of centrafioé staf andone of whom
lessthan lethal force is immediately necessary to achieve anyspfa|ibe a member of the public.

DHS 95.05 Pursuing and capturing escapees. The i
director shall adopt written policies and procedures consist
with this chapter to pursue and capture escapees. The dire
may enter agreements with local and state enforcement agen
ciesto pursue and capture escapees.

History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%%¥. 2-1-02.

the following: Lo ¢. Onemember designated by the director of the facitign
1. Prevent death or bodily injury to oneself or another g1 or ynit wherethe incident occurred, who is a member of the
2. Regain control of a facility or part of a facility institution staf.
3. Prevent escape or apprehend an escapee. 2. The panel shall submit a written report to the secreTrg
4. Change the location of a patient. reportshallinclude a description of the incident and the panel’
5. Control a disruptive patient. conclusionregarding whethethe use of force complied with the
6. Prevent unlawful damage to property policiesand procedures adopted under this chapter
7. Enforce a departmental rule, a facility policy or procedure (3) INCAPACITATING DEVICES. (a) Stafmay only use incapaci

or an order from a stfnember tating devices approvebly the department and only in compliance

(c) Lethal force. 1. Stafmay use lethalorce only if the user with this chapter and facility policies and procedures.
reasonablyelieves that the use of such force is immediately nec (b) The director shall adopblicies and procedures consistent
essaryto achieve any of the following: with this chapter for the control and issuance of incapacitating

a. Prevent death or bodily injury to oneself or another devices,including the chain of command for authorizatitan

b. Prevent unlawful damage to property that may result [FSUESUCh devices. _ o
deathor bodily injury to oneself or another (c) Staf may only use incapacitatirgpvices after successfully
c. Regain control of a facility or part of a facility when les§OMPletingthe training program underBHS 95.08
forceful means of regaining contrare unsuccessful or not feasi  (d) As soon apossible after an incapacitating device has been
ble under the circumstances. used, staf shall consult with medical sthfwho shall provide
d. Prevent escape or apprehend an escapee. appropriatemedical care and provide the exposed person an
2. Staf may not use lethal force s use creates a substantiaPPPOrtunity o clean df any incapacitating agent that was used

dangerof harm to non-involved third partiesnless the danger andto change cIothmg.. i ) o

createcby not using such force is greater than the danger created€) As soon as possible following the use of an incapacitating

by using it. device,all staf present shall write and submit a written report to
(d) Other uses of force prohibited. Force may not be used the director about the incident on a form approved by the ditector

exceptasprovided in this chapter and under policies and proc&n€report shall include a description of the incidéimé, name of
duresadoptedn accordance with this chapteForce may never eachpersonpresent during the incident, the incapacitating device
be used as a means of disciplining patients. that wasused and any resultant physical health treatment that was

(2) FIREARMS. (@) Authority to carry firearms. 1. Only stdf requiredor provided.

designatedy the director othat persors designee may authorize  (4) HosTAGEs. Notwithstandingany other provision of this
useof firearms. section,a staf member taken hostage has no authority to arsler

2. Except in disturbances or emgencies only stéfissigned of f‘orce. or any other action or inaction by staf ) !
to posts requiring the use of firearms mav be armed History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 5&8. 2-1-02,CR 02-12:
p q g y . am. (1) (b) (intro.) and (3) (dRegister March 2003 No. 56&f. 4-1-03.

3. Staf may only carry or use firearms approved &wled
by the department and only after successfully completing the pHs 95.07 Documentation. The director shall adopt

training program under SHS 95.08 _ written policies and procedures émsure that all uses of force are
4. Only staf authorized by the director may in the couo$e documentedn a manner approved by the department.
their duties carry firearms bthe grounds of the facility History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%8f. 2-1-02.
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DHS 95.08 Training. (1) The director shall adopt written healthfacility established under 46.055 Stats., the \igconsin
policiesand procedures to ensure tFaility staf who may be resourcecenter established undei$.056 Stats., or angecure
calledupon to use force underBHS 95.06are properly trained mental health unit or facility provided by the department of
andregularly updated on ttsystematic progression of force poli correctionsunder s980.065 (2) Stats., mayat his or her discre
ciesand procedures adopted undebHBlS 95.06 (1) (a) tion, allow a patient detained or committed under9dg, Stats.,

(2) Staffauthorized to use firearms ungebHS 95.06 (1) (c) to leave the grounds of a facility under stedcort for a purpose
and(2) shall attend a department-approved training and qualificgonsistentwith the therapeutic interests of the patient and the
tion program that includes instruction on all of the following: Securityinterests of the facility and the communitycluding any

(a) Safe handling of firearms while on duty of the following: _ _ .
(b) Legal use of firearms and the use of lethal force. (a) To visit a dying or deceased relative under security eondi

(c) Facility policies and procedures regarding firearms. t|on3|mposed_by the f.aC'“ty director .
(d) Fundamentals of firearms use, including range firing (b) To receive medically necessary health services that are not
) ©av

o here fi b d th ailableat the facility
(€) In situations where firearms may be used, the manner In(c) To engage in pre—placement activities when the patient has

whichthey must be used, including the use of verbal warnings aﬁ'groposed or approved supervised release plan under s. 980.08
warningshots. (5), Stats. | .

(3) Staff authorized to use incapacitating devices Urgler * Note: Section 980.08 (5), Stats., was repeale@@g5 Ws. Act 434

DHS 95.06 (1) (bj)and(3) shallattend a department-approved (2) |f the patient requests a visit under @b (a) the director
trainingand qualification program that includes instruction on alhal'base his or her decision upon consideration of all issues

of the following: _ o _ deemedpertinent by the directpincluding anyof the following:
(a) Safe handling of incapacitating devices. (a) The degree of kinship between the patient angbénson
(b) Legal use of incapacitating devices and the use of less thiag patient is visiting.

lethalforce. (b) The meaningfulness of the relationship between the patient
(c) Facility policies and procedures regarding incapacitatirgdthe person the patient is visiting.

devices. (c) The therapeutic interests of the patient.

(d) In situations where incapacitating devices mayised, the  (d) The distance the patient would need to be transported.
mannerin which they must be useihcluding the use of verbal (e) The risks the patient poses to the community

warnings. ; .
History: CR 01-045cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%, 2-1-02,CR 02-12: (f) The recommendations of the patisriteatment team and
am.(3) (b)Register March 2003 No. 56&f. 4-1-03. the security director
(3) The director shall determine the maximum duration of
Subchapter Il — Other Custody and Control Issues  escortedeave and may imposgher conditions appropriate to the

) safetyof the communitysecurity of thefacility, or therapeutic
DHS 95.10 Escorted leaves for chapter 980 patients.  interestsof the patient.
(1) Pursuanto s.980.067 Stats., the director of the secunental History: CR 02-12: cr. Register March 2003 No. 56&f. 4-1-03.
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